

Gord Perks Councillor Ward 14 Parkdale-High Park

DTORONTO

Toronto City Hall 100 Queen Street W. Ste. A14 Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2

{P} 416-392-7919
{F} 416-392-0398
{E} councillor_perks@toronto.ca
{W} www.gordperks.ca

NOTICE OF MOTION Declare an Event of Municipal/Community Significance

SUMMARY:

The 2010 Junction Arts Festival will be held on Dundas Street West between Keele St. and Indian Grove on Wednesday, September 8th, 2010 from 6:00 p.m. until 11:00 p.m., Thursday, September 9th, 2010 from 6:00 p.m. until 11:00 p.m., Friday, September 10th, 2010 from 6:00 p.m. until 11:59 p.m., Saturday, September 11th, 2009 from 11:00 a.m. until 11:59 p.m., and Sunday, September 12th, 2010 from 9:00 a.m. until 6:00 p.m. This annual community event, sponsored by the Junction B.I.A., is a celebration of the arts, food, and music in the Junction. Dundas Street West, between Keele St. and Annette St, (with Keele Street. remaining open), will be closed to vehicular traffic from 6 a.m. on Saturday September 11th, 2010 until 11 p.m. on Sunday, September 12th, 2010.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Toronto and East York Community Council recommends that City Council, for liquor licensing purposes, declare the Junction Arts Festival to be held on Dundas Street West between Keele Street and Annette Street on Wednesday, September 8th, 2010 from 6:00 p.m. until 11:00 p.m., Thursday, September 9th, 2010 from 6:00 p.m. until 11:00 p.m., Friday, September 10th, 2010 from 6:00 p.m. until 11:59 p.m., Saturday, September 11th, 2010 from 11:00 a.m. until 11:59 p.m., and Sunday, September 12th,

2010 from 11:00 a.m. until 6:00 p.m. to be an event of municipal significance and/or community significance and advise the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario that it has no objection to the Application for Special Occasions Permit(s) or the Festival taking place.

2. Toronto and East York Community Council recommends that City Council, for liquor licensing purposes, advise the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario that is has no objection to the applications of Temporary Extension of the serving hours of the following licensed establishments (1) past the actual hours of the Festival to 2:00 a.m. on Saturday, September 11, 2010; and (2) onto City property

- Shox Sports Bar 2827 Dundas Street West
- Cool Hand of a girl 2804 Dundas Street West